

Nos. 19-508; 19-825

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth and Seventh Circuits*

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 19-508
AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 19-825

John J. Vecchione
Counsel of Record
Richard Samp
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
john.vecchione@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Dated: October 2, 2020*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 13(b) OF THE FTC ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MONETARY RELIEF	4
A. Section 13(b) Authorizes a “Permanent Injunction,” but Injunctions Do Not En- compass Monetary Relief	6
B. Congress Has Not Acqui- esced to Lower-Court Deci- sions Accepting FTC’s In- terpretation of Section 13(b)	12
C. “Ancillary” Relief Does Not Support the FTC’s As- serted Power to Obtain Mil- lions of Dollars by Injunc- tion	14

II.	THE FTC OBTAINED ITS PRESENT “EQUITABLE” POWERS BY A CAREFUL STRATAGEM OF AVOIDING TEXTUAL OR ORIGINALIST EXAMINATIONS OF ITS CLAIM TO THEM	18
A.	The FTC Followed the SEC’s Lead to Grab Powers Not Granted to It by Con- gress and to Avoid the Pro- cedures Congress Provided for Awards of Equitable Re- lief.....	18
B.	The FTC’s Tactics Leave Its Targets without Due Process Protections and, Often without Adequate Counsel.....	22
III.	THE MONEY DAMAGES HERE AWARDED ARE LEGAL DAMAGES, NOT EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND TO AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL DANGERS THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE FTC’S ARGUMENTS	23
IV.	RULING AGAINST THE FTC HERE COMPORTS WITH OTHER PRECEDENTS OF THE COURT	26
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	13
<i>Australian Land Title, Ltd.</i> , 92 F.T.C. 362 (1978)	20
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	4, 26
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	4, 25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	11
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , No. 18-2621, 2020 WL 5807873, at *32 (3d. Cir. Sept. 30, 2020)	16, 17
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	19

<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	5, 8
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>FTC v. Kazdin</i> , No. C79-1857 (N.D. Ohio June 26, 1980)	20
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>FTC v. Shire Viro Pharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>FTC v. Vylah Tec LLC</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (M.D. Fla. 2019)	22
<i>FTC v. Vylah Tec LLC</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2018)	22
<i>Granfinancier, S.A. v. Noderberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1988)	4, 25
<i>Great-West Life & Ann. Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	3, 6, 7
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	10
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974)	13, 24

<i>In re Fox</i> , No. 06-1189 S, 2007 WL 3166775 (Bankr. D.N.M. Oct. 26, 2007)	18
<i>LabMd Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	4, 16, 18, 24
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	5, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	5, 15, 19
<i>Osborne v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	9
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	9
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	26
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	11
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	12

<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	6
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) <i>aff'd in pertinent part, rev'd in part</i> 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) <i>cert. denied.</i> , 404 U.S. 1005 (1971).....	3-4, 18-19
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	12
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	4, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	2, 4, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	10, 11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	2

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 26.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	14, 16, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(B)	14
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	13

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57.....	13, 16, 21
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	8, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Howard C. Joyce, <i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions</i> , § 41 (1909)	6
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> §§ 861-62 (1836)	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th Ed. 1951)	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th Ed. 1979)	15
David M. FitzGerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> (Paper, FTC 90th Anniversary Symposium (Sept. 23, 2004), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2EFgaK8	19, 20, 21
Federal Trade Commission Fiscal Year 2021 Congressional Budget Justification, <i>available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/fy-2021-congressional-budget-justification/fy_2021_cbj_final.pdf	17
National Lampoon’s Animal House (Universal Pictures 1978).....	22
